

No. 15-1256

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON NELSON and LOUIS ALONZO MADDEN,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
DANIEL B. LEVIN
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

DOUGLAS K. WILSON
NED R. JAECKLE
Office of the State Public
Defender
1300 Broadway, Ste. 300
Denver, CO 80203

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

SUZAN TRINH ALMONY
P.O. Box 1026
Broomfield, CO 80038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1

I. Colorado is depriving petitioners of their property without due process. 1

 A. The money at issue belongs to Nelson and Madden, not to Colorado. 1

 B. The Exoneration Act is not an adequate procedure for refunding money to appellants upon the reversal of their convictions. 3

II. Colorado’s scheme is contrary to due process under any standard. 9

 A. Colorado’s scheme fails the *Medina* standard. 9

 B. Colorado’s scheme fails the *Mathews* standard. 12

III. Colorado’s remaining arguments are incorrect. 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis</i> <i>Southwestern Ry. Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919)	2
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Florida</i> , 295 U.S. 301 (1935)	8
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. District Ct.</i> , 794 P.2d 253 (Colo. 1990)	2
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	11
<i>Brantley v. State</i> , 769 N.E.2d 676 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	14
<i>Brown v. Detroit Trust Co.</i> , 193 F. 622 (6th Cir. 1912)	5
<i>Callahan v. Sanders</i> , 339 F. Supp. 814 (M.D. Ala. 1971)	6
<i>Carver v. United States</i> , 111 U.S. 609 (1884)	6
<i>City of Hazleton v. Birdie</i> , 10 Kulp 98 (Pa. C. 1900)	6
<i>City of Miami v. Keton</i> , 115 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 1959)	6
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	2
<i>Denver & S.L.R. Co. v. Chicago, B. & Q.R.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 185 P. 817 (Colo. 1919)	2
<i>Ex parte Morris</i> , 76 U.S. 605 (1869)	5
<i>Herndon v. Superintendent</i> , 351 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D. Va. 1972)	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	11
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	11
<i>Lawson v. United States</i> , 397 F. Supp. 370 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	9, 12, 13
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	9, 10

<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	9
<i>People v. Bandy</i> , 239 Ill. App. 273 (Ill. App. Ct. 1925)	6
<i>State v. Minniecheske</i> , 590 N.W.2d 17 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998)	4, 14
<i>Toland v. Strohl</i> , 364 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1961)	7
<i>United States v. Gettinger</i> , 272 U.S. 734 (1927)	5
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	9
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939)	8
<i>United States v. Mossew</i> , 268 F. 383 (N.D.N.Y. 1920)	5
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	2
<i>White v. City of Tifton</i> , 57 S.E. 1038, 1039 (Ga. Ct. App. 1907)	6
STATUTES	
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 13-65-102(2)(a)(I) and (II)	3
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Right to Recover Back Fine or Penalty Paid in Criminal Proceeding</i> , 26 A.L.R. 1523 (1923)	6
